
~-302 (Rev, 4-15-6,,. 

1 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ 4_/_l_l_/6_8 ____ _ 

HOLLIS STRICKLIN, General Manager, Yellow Cab 
Compa~y, 1008 North 19th Street, Bi:rmingham, Alabamai 
made available the taxicab tJr>i p llillheets for A1lll.g1lll.st 26 9 

19610 

(1) Driver RAY 3A:MES, Taxicab Noo 42, 
made 23 trips, according to his 
trip ~heeto JAUS came on d1lll.ty at 
approximately 6 A.M. 

Trip #8 reflects one passenger 
taken from 2909 Highland Avenue 
to 2600 Highland Avenue, total 
fare 50 cents. 

Trip #14 reflects one passenger 
taken from 1031 Eighth Avenue, 
South, to South Highland (exact 
address not specified), fa~e $1.200 

I 

(2) Driver MILFORD ROUSE, Taxicab No. 31, 
made 40 trips, accordtng to his trip 
sheet. ROUSE came on duty at approxi= 
mately 4 P.,Mo 

Trip #21 refl~cts one passenger wa~ 
taken from the nL&N'• to Sou.th High­
land (ex~ct address not specified), 
fare $1 .. 

Trip #33 reflects one passenger taken 
from Trailway~ to South Highland, 
(exact addres:113 not specified), f~~e 
65 cents. 

On ----'4=-/--=l;c.._c0-'--/-6-"8 __ at -=B=i=rm-=i ....... n=g=h ....... am:.;:::::.J!11'------A=l=---a...:c:b ....... a=m;:__a ___ F ile # BH 44-1 "14ij 

SA JOHN F0 JANSEN:jml 4/11/68 
hY----------------------Date dictated---------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it ·and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. · 
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1 
BH 44 ... 1740 
DTD:scb 

NEIGHBORHOOD INVESTIGATION, VICINITY 2608 
HIGHLANP AVENUE, BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA: 

_,.,,.,,........._,.,,, ___ .. ,,..,.,...~~ ....... -•.--,-...-------..,..--~-_...-.... --... .........,,..,.,, .......... -

The following establishments were contacted by 
SA DAVID T. DALY on April 10, 1968 and the artist's con­
ception of Unknown Subject was displayed, with negative 
results: 

Mr. GRAY MILLENDORE, owner, l'i{illendore D1ugs, 
2913 Highland Avenue; 

ANDREA E. KEY, man?ger, Mayfield Cleaners, 2915 
Highland Avenue; 

ROBERT HARRIS, manager, Highland Racket Club, 
Highland Avenue. 
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1. 
lJH 44-1740 
DTD:scb 

LAUNDRIES AND CLEANERS, 
BIRMINGl{AM, ALABAMA: 

. -- ... , ·-
In connection with a check of laundries•in the 

Birmingham, Alabama area, Mr. ESCO, Manager of Mayfield 
Cleaners, was contacted telephonically by SA DAVID T. 
DALY and he advised that although he used the· thermo­
sealed machine in marking laundry, laundry mark' .2B-6 or 
02B-6 had never been used by him and tbat he had never used 
a red tape in marking laundry. 

/ 
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• 

RENTAL OF SAFE DEPOSIT BOX NO. 5517 AT 
MAIN OFFICE OF BIRMINGHAM TRUST NATIONAL 
BANK 2 BY ERIC S. GALT ON AUGUST 28, 1967 . 
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• FD-3 02 (Rev. 4-1 S-64) 

On 

l FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ 4_/_1_3_/_6_8 ___ _ 

The following docmnents we:re made ~va:il:able 
to SA JORN' H~ KRESEK by tbe BJi:tm.ingluun Trust N:eJtion~l 
B~nk, Birmingh~m, Alabama: 

1. Record of Access to Safe Deposit Box 
No. 5517 of ERIC S. GALT. 

2~ Contract for Safe Deposit with ER.IC S. 
GALT~ 

3 •. Ledger card (rental recoi·d) for 
Safe i)eposit Box No. 5517 in name of ERIC Sa GALT. 

4. Undated letter from ERIC s@ GALT 
to Birmingham Trust National Bank. 

In the event that the above documents are 
needed for evidence, they :may be obtained by executlon 
of: :a subpoena .. duces tecum addre~sed to Mr. C & E. 
KIRKPATRICK,Vice President, Bir~ingham Trust Nationia.l 
Banko . 

4/9/68 at __ B_l~ir_m_i_n.::.g_h_a_m_1_A_l_a_b_a_m_a_. __ File# __ B_H_4_4_, _-_1_7_4_0 ____ _ 

' 
SA JOHN H .. KRESEK:gas 4/1~3/68 , •J.~-

by -----------------------Date dictated .,.\Jll:~ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the~ It is the property of the FBI and is 1:~ to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outs~._your a€0~- . 
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• FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
1 

Date April 14 9 1968 

The following listed documents pertaining to Safe 
Deposit Box #5517, Birmingham Trust National Bank. 9 Birmingham 9 

Alabama, rented under-the name of ERIC s. GALT; were hand­
delivered by SA JOHN H~ KRESEK on April 10, 196@, to Mro 
JAMES H. MORTIMER, Document Section, FBI Laboratory 9 

Washington? D. C.: 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Record of Access to Safe Deposit Box #5517 
of ERIC S. GALT' 

Contract for Safe Deposit with ERIC s. GALT 

Ledger card (rental record) for Safe Deposit 
Box #5517 in the ~ame of ERIC S. GALT 

Undated lette~ from ERIC Sa GALT to Birmingham 
Trust National Bank 

Birm:i,ngham, Alabama -
4/10/68 at Washington, D. C ~ File # --=B=--=H=-.c4:c.c4:;_----'-l-'--'1'-4-'-\0 ____ _ 

·' 83 
by _--.cS=-=A-"---'J"-O=HN=-'H="'--,. -=K=R=E=S=E=K'""':-=m=a'-"'s'--,---------Date dictated --=4'-'-/-=1=-.2-'-/-=6-=8 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations no_!: conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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f!ENT£0 BY 

FROM 

· ltl<H'LOYl!'.P B '/ 

BIRMINGHAM TRUST 

Eric S. Galt 
26;) Highland Ave. South 

TO 
RECEIPT 
NUMBE:R OAT£ PAID AMT. 

POSITION 

RATE 

~EMARKS; 

13 - l 
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FORM %1' 

outh 
SAFE NO. 

RAT£ 

REMARKS 

or either of then, or hy a deputy nu"t"hon•n.-l'z·•·cd"'i:•n• -w·"ri1+:tj; .. ,ag,• ·s•:;Bneif-...r and_ --

6t ~l:!0.:1 
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FD--302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

On 

1 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

\ 4/13/68 
Da\ -~ ; 

CHA.ijLES T ~ SM:ITH 1 Audi t9r, B'irmlngham Trust 
Nationa.1 Bank (BTNB), advised tha.t since D~cember 131 
1967, Safe Deposit Box No, 5517 has not beEi~rented~ 
He advised that from August 28, _1967, throu~~ December 
1967, this box had been rented 1.n th¢ name Oi"f_ ERIC S~ 
GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue) Birmingham. ~\ .. . \, 

SMI'TH made availabl~ the Safe Depos I Box_ 
Noe 5517 fo:r: examination. In tne event the abb, e 
describ~d box is to be introcluced ~nto court, i~:\ 
st;tbpoena duces - tecum should be issued to C,. E.. -\ -
KIRF.PATRICK, Vice President, Birmingham Tim st Nat\~nal 
Bank. ·-\-

.\ I { 

'-_ \ ' 

\' 
·\ 

\ 

\ 

4 /10 /68 at __ B_i_r_m_1_· n_,ge<..h--'--a_m-',,____A_l_a_b_a_m_a __ F_ile # __ B_H_4_4_-_1_7_4_0 ____ _ 

SA ROBERT J. YARNALL :gas1, 4/13/68 
by ---------------,---'+·1--_,8j!!!l&.,,?#----Date dictated------'----

This document contains neither recommendations nor concl-µsions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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• FD-302 (Rev. 4-1S-64) • 
1 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date _4_/_1_6_:__/_6_8 ____ _ 

Mlr'~o CATHERINE REEDY, Ma~ag~r, Safe Dep@~it 
~@x Se©ti@n, mai~ @ffi©@, Biurmingham Tr@st Nati@Jlllal 
Bank (BUB), Bi1t"iliiingh• 9 Alabamaj f@:irnish@d th® f@ll©Willllg 
infoir:'llllilation c@n©®lr"filing ~afe d®p@sit b@x n\llillmlb®r 5511. 

Sh® adwi~®d that a r@wi@w @f th@ ©©lllltra©t f@Jr' 
thi~ b@x r®fl®~t~ that E~XC Bo GALT, 2608 Hig~l~~d 
Av®llll~®, S@@thp r~nt®d thi~ b©X on A~g@~t 28, 1967, f©l1" a 
p®~i@d @f @n® y@al1" at an annual r®~tal of $1. Sh® ~aid 
that th® :it"®1!'.ll,tal l®dg®r ©ard Tr\fllflect\flld tlbiat GALT ~@lr"lr"®lllldt®lr'®«i 
th® ~e,~ t© this b©X Ollll D®©@mb\fllrr 13, 1967, (prri©lr' t© 
expirati©n of hi~ co~tll"a~t) and a n@tati@n on th@ l®dg®Jr' 
©ard ~tat®~ h® had mov®d ©ut @f towne 

Hr~. REEDY advi~®d that sh® recall~ th® k~yw 
w~re r~~®iw®d from GALT through. th~ mail and that @ALT 
had en©l@~ed a l®tt®r saying h® was r®turning th® k®y~ 
a~ he bad mow®d ©~t of t@wn and that if anything wa~ 
r@maining in th® box that th® bank wa~ t© destroy the it®m~. 
Mr~e REEDY add®d that th® ®~W®l@p® th® l@tt®ll" wa~ ll"®©@iw@d 
in has be®n d®~tlr'©J®d and sh~ d@®~ not r@call w~at p@~tm~rk 
th® ®nv®l@p® b@r®. 

Hrs .. REEDY ®Jtat@d.-tliuit @n ~©~lb>®ll" 13~ 196'1, th® 
b@x wa~ @p®JIB®d i fill th® PJlr®!6l®rr:1r;® Q!f lbla111k oiffi,cd.al~ !BsJilDKCE 
BEYER, C 0 E 0 KJIRKPATRJICK, BJjlLiLKE BENDER a1111«i h@r~®lf 9 iaIDld 

the b@x_ wa~ f@mlld tcr» b@ @mmgil'.tJ.. Slhl® advi~®d that a @@ta= 
ti@Ill ti!'.)) this; ®iff@Jct wa~ M1iU.'i~! ({))fill tlbl~ :ll."@©OJrd ©f a©©®~~ t@ tlbi@ 
~afe deposit box. ' 

Mir®:. REED1'/ @lilt ®::!!:'.l!lmil!lli1ll.lg tlhle ©©filltJra©t ©llll th:11~ 
b@x @X@«mt@d by CC'JUlf (Q)@ A@g\\ll~t 28, 19161 9 ~tat@d that [;ll!hl® 
i~ C@Jrtffli n ~he :aL©©®J;.l1:®1d th® ©©lllltiract fll"©IDll tGAI,{11" amw:ll g t© th® 
b~~t of hi@rr :ir®c@ll®ce;;j;i©m, ~fui® i~ cierrtain GALT Jr®lrllt®d tlht@ 
b@x OlllJ. th® m@irl!lli ng @J: 1llllli"\ill~t 28, 1961, and at tlblial.t tim@ 
GALT did n©t h1&w@ al!'.1:irf~hing t@ !PJ@t i@t@ tful(ij Jr»(lj)¼t 9 lb>@t adwi~~d 
he:E" h® would r@tlilllrn :)u.t~:ir in tlhi~ da:, t@ pla~® ~@m®thifillg ii!il 
the box_. Slhl~ add\flld 'j lb.lat, tall tlhl@llliglhl lll.l@rrmal baIDl~i ng lbi@IU!lr'~ aJ1® 

----¼.!l~!fll---l9'-<~llll.h,--'l!,IQ).,-,..,..;.-II-P1'!,IJ-. f'\~~~s t@ tlbi-®-i=:ir __ 

I 
j 

1 

Bi Jrmi filliil.•:~m, A lalbama 4/10/68 On _______ at 
f 

BH 44=1'?40 File # ___________ _ 

SA~ ROBERT Jf. YAitNALL j liild 
by. HENRY Ao SNOW: R:(]f/jmJL 88. 4/:lL6/68 
------------- 1---------Date dictated----------

This docljment contains neither recommendati, /.s nor c~nclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be listributed outside your agency. 
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L________., ____________ L__ _ __j ____ _. __ ._L __ _ 

• • 

~w..f@ d@p@~i t lbi@~®~ \JJlllllti l 4: (Q)O p,. im,. ~lbl® ~ tat@d tlhlil:(t, 16l.©©@:irdiilllg 
t@ th® lf®©@:ird of~©©®~~ t@ GALT'~ ~~f® d@p@~it b@~i lhl® h~d 
®@t®lf®d th@ b@~ at 2:32 Poifile @n A@g\JJlst 2t, 1967~ a~d ~taJ@d 
th@i:ir f©lf a P®lfi@d @f S®V®n imillll@t@@, hawillllg ©lhl®©~®d ©@tat 
2 :3'1 p~im .. 

l!lfs., REED~ adwi~®d that ®1!il.©ibi tiim@ a c<:::\\lti01t@1Mt®lf g·@@a 
t@ hi~ box, ®ith®lf ~lhl® @lf h~~ ~~~i~tant will g@ t@ t~@ b@~ 
with th@ c@Wt©ifil®lf t@ a~~i~t th@ c@~tQim~:ir in g@ttin1 th® b@x 
and th@ ballllk ~mpl@y®@ will th@n plac@ hi~ illllitial~ by th® 
~i gIDla t\'Jl.:ir® @f th® ~\Ulst@m®:ir., . Sh® add~dl th~ t ~a©hl ti.m~ a 
C1ill~t@me:w ~~t®w~ th@ b@x b® will ~ig~ th® r@c@~d @fa©©®~~ .. 
'Jrlb.i® irec<Cl):ird @f ac©®~si wi JLl b® wtaimp@d ~h@wifillg tJhi(fl) dat® and 
ti:m® th@ C1ll~t©meill'." ~llllt@:w@d th@ b@JE and the time t!b:® ©Dmt@m@E' 
l®ave~ .. 

),!!:ir~~ REEDY advi~®d that, a©c@rdirng t@ th@ r@~@:ird 
@fa©~®~~~ GALT efillt~red th@ b©x on dat®~ and tim®~ ~®t f@:irth 
b®l@w and that DIANNE BAT'K'lJLiE~, an employ®@ ~f h~r ~@©ti@n, 
a~sist®d GALT in going t@ i~lhl@ b@x: 

Alll!gust 28 » 1967 
Septemb@r 5, 1967 
S®pt®mb@r 21, 1967 

2:32 p.m. to 2:37 Pemo 
· 1:52 p.m., to 1:56 p.,ime 
11:04 a.,m. to 11:08 aeifilG 

~:ir~& REEDY adwi~@d tlblat @!ill Sept@imb@~ 28, 1961, h@r 
:iLl!li tial~ app®illlr lbJy @ALTw ~ ~igfil\a tlll!r®, iltlldicati fil\g l§llh® illl.ffli~i~t®d 
GALT in g@ilffig t@ th~ b@x @!fi\ that dat@ and that @ALT w~~ ~t 
th~ b@x fr@m 10:16 aem& t@ 10:19 aem& 

Kir~o REEDY ~tat@d that ~lb!® r@©all~ GALT'~ lffi~m@; 
h@w~v®r, .~lbl® w~:@l 1ll!illall»h'll to It"@©a ll anyt!bli rng ~p@ci fi c «3@fill= 

cei:irnill'llg him and C@!lllld !fi\@t d®ticJr":Jilbl~ bJtJi1"ii,. Sh~ i~ c®rtiiil.i@ ~ful® 
wo~ld lffi©t ll»® ~bl~ t@ r®c@grniz® lbliim ag~ilffi if ~h~ ~~whim sin©~ 
~h® had @nly liimi t®d ~@lI!ltact wi tlbl him .. 

Sh® a4vis®d that wb®n GALT @p®lffi®d th~ acc©1lllffit ~h® 
d©®W not l"(f))Call fitfil!J ~P®©i fire ©©l!llW®)t:"~&ll.ti ((j))I:il with F\:'1im ~11lld, [;ti lrJ©® 

~h® did im@it mail\:® a1flly n©t&'ll.iti@n it.iJ~il t1h1® ©©lITltrair.t illl~~ \tlQJ wI'lle:i.r~ h® 
wa~ ~mpl@y®d, wh@ f®®l~ he p~@1bJ~bly t@ld h~r h~ w~~ ~®lf= 
~mpl@yed, @Jr p@~mii1bJly did ltil©t gi w@ h®:ir an an~wf!:!r i'!;((i) tlld .. ~ 
11:ft.ll® ~ ti © n ., 

B9 
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Kr~. REEDY ~tat®d that th® only ot~®l1" p~r~o~ 
in lb®r ~®©tioIDl wh<0> may r@©all GAL/lr i~ DlIANNE, BATTLE, who 
had b®®n ®mploy®d in this ~®©tion ~lrlltil Jam~~rJ 11, 1968, 
wh@n ~h@ lr@l~igltll~d flfom tlhl® bank:e 

Mr~. REEDY ad@@d that o~lJ sh@ and o~@ otlhl®l1" 
®mploy@® ar® a~~ign®d to tlhli~ ~®ctio~ and, th®l1"®f@lf® 1 th®r® 
is no OTh~ ®1~® int~® ~®©tion who W©@ld haw® k~©Wfill @ALT. 

90 
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• 
F'0-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ A_p_r_i_l_l_6_,_1_9_6_8~-

DIANNE BATTLE, 2425 Shades Crest Road, Birminghamw 
Alabama~ was interviewed in the office of CHARLES T~ SMITH» 
Auditor 9 Birmingb~m Trust National Bank, Birminghami Alabam~. 
Iris~ BA1TLE furnished the following. information: 

She advised she was a former employee of the 
Birmingham Trust National Bank (BTNB), having resigned from 
the bank on January 17, 19.68" She advised that while 
employed at the bank she worked in the Saf.e Depo~:i t Box 
Section and was so employed in this section during August 
and September, 1967. She advised that her immediate 
supervisor was Mfrs. CATHERINE-REEDY and that she and Mrso 
REEDY were the only employees in this section duriing the 
time she was employed with BTNB. 

Miss BAffLE then furnished the following information: 
concerning safe deposit box #5517, rented in the name of 
ERIC Se GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue South. 

Hiss BATTLE reviewed a contract executed by GALT 
dated August 28t 1967~ the date GALT rented .the box from 
BT!m, and advised that she did not open this account; that 
the only person who would have opened the account would 
have been Mrso REEDY. 

Miss BATTLE advised that when a customer enter~. 
a safe_depofSlit box, the time the customer enters the box 
and the time the custiomer leaves the box will be stamp~d 
and the date the person entered will also appear ~n·the 
Record of Access t@ the cu~tomer's safe aeposit box. She 
further stated that the customer will place his signature 
on the Record of Access each time the customer enters the 
box. In additiont either she or Mrs. REEDY, depending on 
who as:e11isted the cllJlStomer i.n going to the box, will place 
their i,ni itials by the signature of the customer o 

Aft~r ex~mini@g the Record of Access to s~fe 
depo~it box #5~11i Miss BATTLE advised that the record~ show 

4/10/68 at Birminghamp Alabama File# __ B_H_4-=-4.,...-_l-:"J::-:4:-0 ____ _ 

SA ROBERT J. YARNALL and' ME 44 -19s1 
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BB 44-1140 

GALT entered the box on four different occasions and th~t 
on three occasions·she had assisted GALT in going to the 
box, since her initials appeared by his signature" She 
stated th~ records show that GALT had entered the box on 
the following dates and times as set forth below: 

Date Time 

8/28/6'1 2:32 Ponlo to 2:31 )Pofilo 

9/9/67 1 :52 p.m. to 1:56 p.m. 

9/21/67 11:04 Rom. to 11:08 ~.m. 

9/28/61 10:16 a.m. to 10:19 a cm. 

Miss BATTLE advised that on August 28, 1967, 
September 5 and 21, 1967 1 she assisted GALT in going to 
the box and that on August 28, 1967j Mrs. REEDY assisted 
GALT in going to the box. 

Miss BATTLE advised that she doe$ recall ERIC B. 
GALT and that to the best of her knowledge he was frie~dly 
on each occasion although he was quiet and said very little 
to her. She stated that one reason she recalls GALT is the 
fact that when most customers go to their safe deposit box 
they will take the box to one of the booths located in the 
Safe Deposit Section and will stay there for ten minutes or 
longer; however, on each occasion that GALT came to the 
box he stayed only a few minutes and did not go to any booth" 
She stated she also recalls that on each occasion he came 
in he would tell her that she could stay with him since 
he would only be there a few minutes. She stated, however, 
that she did not stay with GALT and would return to her 
desk. Miss BATTLE stated she never observed GALT putting 
anything in or taking anything out of the box and she never 
recalls seeing him carrying anything into the safe deposit 
box section other th~n one time she does recall he had a 
small paper bag in his hand" 

Miss BATTLE stated that on each OCC&Sion GALT 
came to the bank he was dressed iu casual clothe~ ;/lDd she 
did not notice anything unusual about him. She added thtilt 
on each occasion he came to the bank he was alone and she 
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BH 44-1740 

reiterated that he w~s a very quiet individual and said 
very little to,her~ and be ~ever attempted to strike up 
any convers~tion with her. Miss BATTLE advised that on 
December 13, 1961, GALT sent a letter to the bank enclosing 
the keys to the safe deposit box, wherein he advised the 
bank that he waa now living out of Birmingham and was 
surrendering his safe deposit box. She advised she made 
a notation to this effect.on the Record of Access to GALTvs 
safe deposit box and that she also put on there that he 
lives in Baton Rouge. JM!iss BATTLE advised she does not 
recall anything specific in the letter indicating that 
GALT was residing at Baton. Rouge, and that she believes 
_she obtained this information from the postmark on the 
envelope in which the letter was received. She advised 
that this envelope has been destroyed; however, to the 
best of her knowledge a copy of the letter would be main­
tained in GALT 0s file maintained in the Safe Deposit Box 
Section. 

Miss BATTLE described GALT as follows~ 

Race: 
.Sex: 
Age~ 
Height: 
Weight: 
Hair: 
Eyes: 

Complexion: 
Characteristics: 

White 
Hale 

93 

Late 20's or early 30°s 
5 9 11-~ 
170 lbs. 
Brown; cut sltlort 
Believed blue; did not w~~r 
glasses. 
Ruddy 
Very polite, friendly ~nd q~ieto 
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• • FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
l 

Da~ April 14, 1968 

Safe Deposit Box #5517 ,. obtained from CHARLES T. 
SMITH, Auditor, Birmingham Trust National Bank, Birmi:ngham 9 

Alabama, on April 10, 1968, by SA ROBERT J. YARNALL, was 
hand-delivered by SA, YARNALL to Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE 9 FlfH 
Identification Division, Latent Fingerprint Section 9 

Washington, D. C. i on the same date. 

Birmingham, Alabama -
On __ 4_;_/_l_0_;_/_6_8 __ at Washington, D .• C. File # ----=B=-H=--4_4_-_1_1_4_0 ____ _ 

by __ S_A_R_O_B_E_R_T_J---'-.,_Y_A_R_NA_L_L_: m_a_s __ ~ _ __,9_4_Date dictated __ 4_;_/_1_2'----/6_8_--'----

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside yo1,1r agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ___ A-=-p_r_i_l_l_7.....:,_1_9_6_8_ 

1 

CHARLES T. SMITH$ Auditor, Birmingham Trust 
National Bank, Birmingham, advised that normal banking 
hours Monday through Thursday .are from 9:00 A.M. until 
2:00 P.M., and on Fridays normal banking-hours are 
9:00 A.M. to 2:00 P.M. and 3:00 P.M. to 6:00 P.M. 

He advised that although the bank will 
normally close at 2:00 P.M., any customer desiring 
to go to their safe deposit box are permitted to ~o to 
their box until 4:00 P.M. He advised that although there 
is a guard on the door after 2:00 P.M., the guard does 
not requiry any identification from a customer, nor does 
he require a customer to sign any register if the customer 
desires to go to the safe deposit box. He,therefore1 
advised that the guard would have no records to determine 
if ERIC'S. GALT had gone to his safe deposit box after 
normal banking hours on August 28, 1967. 
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On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 

Da~ April 16@ 1968 

Mr. MARLIN Ce MYERS, Owner~ Continental Dane~ 
Studios~ ·7960 Crestwood Boulevard~ Birmingham, Alabama, 
stated that he and Mrs. LOUELLA LUTZ operated Co1rD:tiIT1J<Elll1lital 
Dance Studios 9 725 Common Street, New Orleans, Lo'iJlisiana~ 
from 1964 through October~ 1965 9 when the dan<ee st'iJld-i©Sl w®nt 
out of busi.ness. 

Mr. iff'ERS stated that du:iri[)Jg 1964 ERIC GU,~LT tlD)IQJk 
five private dan«:;e lesson~ and about three mont~ of group 
dance_ lesson.si at the Continemita 1 Dance Studios in New Orleans, 
Louisiana. Mr. MYERS advised that GALT bought a year es c].ub 
membership at the Continental Dance St'iJldios in New O~lean~ 9 

Louisiana, a:nd tbat ({)'J\LT paid for these lessons i:n cash. Mr. 
MY~RS stated that GALT did not have very rrmch morrney ~Ulld that 
he had to budget his dance lessons at five hours per week. 
Mr. MYERS stated that GALT did not pay for all of his ·dallllce 
lessons. and left s•till owing some money for the dall'llce l~~s:on:s. 

Mr. MYERS advised he was of the opi~io~ that t~I:JI' 
came from the New OrleaiTos, Lo@isiania, ar~a si:nce he had taken 
a one-year club membejfflhip at the Contin(8:ntal DaJP;ce Studi(Q)s. 
Mr. MYERS advised that when he operated the Coimti~ental Dallllc@ 
St'iJldiosin New Orleans, he would advertise the l~~solllls in.the 
want-ad section of the local newspapers. 

Mr. MYERS advised he does not have the dafilce l~s~oITTl~ 9 

cont:ract that ERIC GALT) completed iITTl New Orlea)l)ls 1 w11ulfSli~ID1a 9 

but believes that Mrs. LOUELLA L;tG''IrZ $ who now lives somewh\Elre 
in. Ca1ifornia, might have the records of the C~ll'llti!ffi®lllltal D~,mce 
St1Udioswhich went out of b@siness iirll October 1965. 

Mr. MYERS stated that the Continental Darmcce StMdi©s 
had their bank acco'iJlnt with the Whitney Bank 9 New Orlea~~~ 
Louisiana. He stated he is positive that GALT neve:it piil:1d fo~ 
his dance lessons by check. 

Mr. MYERS stated that in September 1968, h® and his 
wife, JOANj placed an advertisement in the personal secti~n of 
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the Birmingham~ Alabama, newspapers advertisiIDlg adult dance 
classes being formed. Mr. MYERS stated that no addre~s w~s 
listed in the adv~rtisement? only a telephrcme llllumber to ca 11. 
Mr. MYERS stated he does not recall if he or his wife took 
the call from GALT concerning the dance classes. 

Mr. l~ERS exhibited a contract for dance lesso~s 
bearing the name of ERIC G~LT, 2608 Highland Avenue, 
Birmingham, Alabama~ dated September 12, 1967. He also pro= 
duced an index card bearing the name of ERIC G.ALT, which 
indicated that G.t\LT took group daltll.ce lessons from Seiptember 12, 
1967, through October 3, 1967. Mr. MYERS advi~ed that llll®ithcB!" 
of these documents were halnldled or executed by GALT., H~ :advis®d 
the dance lessoDs were held at the Friellildship Cl\1ib, CIT:raym©llllt 
Avellilue~ Birmingham, on Tuesday evenings from 7:30 p.m •. to 
8:30 p.m. ·Mr.MYERS stated that GALT attended four of the 
dance classes and did not show up for the f::i.fil~h dance class. 
Mr. w1.;as stated he received a letter several days after the 
fifth dance class had been scheduled from ERIC <G.rALT, ilrl which 
G.~LT stated he was leaving town and ~orry that he could not 
attend the remaining dance ,classes. GALT in thie lettel" ~rtated 
that if he were ever back in the Birmingham :area 9 he wrr»t\.l!ld 
again colliltact Mr. MYERS for additional dance lessoni:L 

Mr. MYERS stated that the dance lessons GAVJ:t' attended 
cost $10.00 for five dance lessons. Mr. MYERS stated that GALT 
was extremely interested in dancing but was a very poor dancer. 
Mr. MYERS stated that d1Ue to GAVJrgs interest illll danciLrug 9 he i~ 
of the opimd.on that he would take dance lessl!Jlns wherever ht!:li 
went. Mr. MYERS stated he is also Of the opilrllion that GALT 
would go to dance st1Udios 'that had cheap le:s:so!l]S 1and IDl!D)t the 
expensive dance studios. · 

Mr. WE&~ stated that during the four weeks that 
GALT took dance les:sioit::s, he do~s not recall ever seei1n1g him 
smoke. Mr. lint'ERS statt➔d that ICALil' talked ve\ry littl~ a!!d would 
answer questio~s with o~ly Yes or No. Mr. MYERS stated that 
C,ALT would not look yo'ill in the eye when he talked with ycm ;and 
had a ve:ir'y weak handshake. 

Mr. MYEF.S stated that iG~LT never menticJi'.lled that he 
h:ad taken dance lessons from Corarfl::irrt~m1ta 1 Studios, New Orl~ans 9 

Louisiana, and never indicated that he knew the MIERS. 
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Mr. !ffERS stated he nev~r saw GALT i~ any kind of a 
car, but he believed that GAI!f would ride a bus rather than 
own a car. Mr. MYERS stated that GALT never mentioned where 
he workedt1 but in hi.s opinion GALT probably worked on some type 
of construction work. 

Mr. MYERS described ERIC GALT as a white male 9 about 
five fee·t, eleven a.nd one-half inches tall, 165 pou.nds: 9 sandy­
brown hair wol!'.'n in a crew cutp light blue eyes, fabe complexion, 
medium build, cleail'.ll shaven, spoke softly, southern acce1t1t 9 al.Thd 
in his early 30 1 s. 

Mr. MYERS advised that GAL'l"' always arrived at the 
Friendship Club for the dance lessons a lone a.nd always left 
alone. Mr. MYERS advised that GALT never spoke wit~ any of 
the other SJtudenis, with 'the exception of DORIS LADliER, who iisl 
the sister of Mr. MYERS@ Mr. MYERS stated it is possible 'that 
his sister, Mrs. U\DNERt might have learned where (;';ALT was ~m­
ployed or why he was ilt] Birmingham, Alabama. 

Mr. MYERS stated that while in New Orleans, Lo\!lisiana, 
he would have dance parties at the Continental Dance Studio~, 
and believes that GALT might have attended one or two of tMse 
parties and it is possible he might have a picture of G.~LTe 

Mr. M:l/:ERS stated he will look through the photographs 
he took at the dance parties in. New Orleans, Louisiana 9 to 
determine if he had a pi-ct1in"e of ERIC GALT 0 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

I 

Date __ A~p=-l'_i_l_l_6-"-9 _1_9_6_8 __ 

Mrs. JOAN MYERS 9 Contfmental IDlf!il.nce Studios 9 7960 
Crestwood Boulevard 9 stat@d thi!ll.t she was a dance instructor 
at the Continental Dan~e Studios 9 725 Comm.on Street 9 New 
Orleans 9 Louisiana. She stated that she started her dance 
instructor trairrd .. l!llg at the Ccmtim~ntal Dal!llce Studios in New 
Orleans, Loui:siana 9 on April 27 9 1964 9 and completed this 
training around the first of June 9 1964. Mrs. MYERS stated­
she -recalls ERIC GALT took dance lessons in New Orleansi 
Louisiana 9 :at the Cicmtinental Dam~e :Studlio o I Mrw .. MYERS sta tied 
GALT bought a one=year club membership for d~nee Jessons, but 
did not have very much mol!lley so they h~d to budget his dance 
lesson~ :a1.t five hou.r~ a w~ek. l\,b."~ .. HERS :st~ted that GALT 
wou'ld h:a1.ve ,takel!ll these diiUllC® les~ons from Jullile 9 1964 i to 
Deeember 1 1964. Mrs. MYERS st:at®d that GALT did not p~y for 
all his dance lessons and still owes the Continent~l Dance 
Studios some money for the dance lessons. Mrs., MYERS stated 
the Conthum.tal D~uruce Studios 9 New Orleans 9 Louisiana 9 went 
out of busines~ in O~tob®r 9 19650 

Mrs~ MYERS st~ted tlh~t in September 9 1968 9 she ~nd 
her husband 9 MARlLIN 9 r~n ~n ~dvertisement in the Person~l 
W~nt Ads of the Birmin~h~m new~p~per ~dverti~ing adult dance 
classes being formede She ~icllvi~ed no ~ddr®s~ w~s listed in the 
adverti~ement9 ol!llly a tele~hone number to e~llo Mr~o MYERS 
stated she does not rec~ll if sh® or her husb~nd took the 
telephone call from GALT0 Mrs~ MYERS ~dvised these dan~e 
classes wer<ei lhelicll at tine Friend~lhip Clu.b 9 Graymo:nt Avenue_9 _ 

Birmingham 9 Alab~m~ 9 on Tue~icll~y eve:ning from 7~30 p.m. to 
8:30 p.m. Mrs. MYERS ~tIBlt®d th~t\GALT beg~n these el®'SS®S 
on September 12 1 1968 9 ~nd ~ttend®d four ©l~~~®~. She ~d= 
vised th~t he did not ~PP®~r for the fifth cl~~s ~nd a few 
days l~ter 9 her hu~b~nd r@e~iv®d ~ letter from GALT ~t~ting 
he had to go ou.t of town ~nd could not ~tten~ ~ny more d~nee 
lessons. Mr~. MYERS ~dvis®d sh~ does not kl!llow where th® 
letter was D001iled from ~:nd th~t her husb~nicll h~s thrown the 
letter ~way. -

Mrsi. MYERS ~t?Jilt®cdl she recognized GALT ~s the Sfiitme 
individual who had t~ken d~n©e l~ssons in New Orlea~s~ 
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Louisiana j) .airull owed m@ney for tho~® l®~~@n~ $ Mrs o MYERS 
st~ted that n®ither she nor h®r hu~b~n~ :s:~i~ ~nything to 
GALT about the money he @wed for th® d~n~e le~sons in New 
Orleans 1 Loui~i~n~p ~inee he wa~ p~ying for the dance cl~~ses 
in casho Mrse MYERS ~tated that GALT n®ver m@ntioned th~t 
he knew them or h~d t~ken d~n~® l®S$Ol!.'il~ ~t th® Continent~l 
Dance Studio in New Or le~n:s j) , Lou is i~n~ o 

Mrs. HERS ~tat®d th~t GALT never indic~ted where 
he w~s employed or why he wa~ in Birmingh~m 9 Al~bamao She 
advised that she never saw GALT smoke ~nd never s~w him in 
~ny kind of~ car. Mrs. MYERS ~tated that sne ~oes not 
recall GALT wore any type of jewelryo She ~dvised that he 
was a neat 1 but carele~~i dres~er. She st~ted GALT would 
never look at the person ~peaking to him and would an~wer 
all questio:ms: with either i

0 yes 90 or 00no. 00 Mrs o MYERS stated 
GALT always came to tbe dance cl~~~es by himself ~nd left 
by himself. Mrs. MYERS advised that GALT never had any 
conver~ations.witb any of the other studentsa She advised 
th~t the only student in the class who talked with GALT 
was her sister-in-law, DORIS LADNERo 

Mrs. MYERS adv iseidl ERIC GALT ww.s <ijJ, white mftl. le j) 

in his early thirties, 5' 11jn 9 165 pounds, sandy colored 
hairj worn in a crew cutj) medium bu:illdj) f&idr compl@xion 1 

no confidenc@ 1 light blue eyes, soft spoken with~ southern 
accent. Mrs~ MYERS advised she does not rec~ll anything 
about the h~nds of GALT® , . 

Mrsa MYERS stated that when she danced with GALT 
she could not even tell he was there 1 •• he lacked! confidence 
in himself~ She ~dvi~~d th~t he wa~ v®ry int®re~ted in 
dancing~ but wa~ ~ v~ry poor ~~ncer and ~he doe~ not believe 
he wouid ever learn how to dan~e0 

Mrs. MYERS looked through th~. photograph~ taken 
at the dance partie~ of tbe Continental Dance Studio~ in 
New Orleansi Loui~ia~aw and ~t~ted th~t non@ of them con= 

. tained a picture of ERIC GALT .. 
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On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l 

Date April 16 9 1968 

MARLIN Ce MtERS, in ,the; pres®Jtn<ce of his wifei JOAN, 
was contacted at th~ir residen,c-e r 953-A North 4'1tb S't1t"€et ~ at 
which ti~ they went through all the photograpM takien at th~ 
dilUDce parties at the Contineir1ta 1 Club, New Orleans 1 L,io,uisiiul!a 9 · 

and stated they could not locate a picture of ERIC (M\L'i' iiri1 ~ny 
of these photographso Mr. MYERS stated he does not hav® ~ny 
addi tiona 1 photographs which might contain a picture of ERIC 
C~LTe 

Mr. MYERS stated he does inot believe that LOlDJELLA 
LUTZ 1 his bus.iness partner illll the Co:rrrt iID1emrtta l Dam1ce Sttlldios 
in New Orleans 9 would have the dafilce lesson co~tract exec1Uted 
by ERIC GALT in New Orleans si.lrllce she wo1Uld have only th<e 
business-type reco!"ds dealing with th•e payroll a;rnd records of 
this nature. 

:Mr. MYERS advised that AL L'E :mtErroN, SRo, 4432 ~pairot 
Street, New Orleans 1 Lo1Uisiana, the landlord of the building 
where ContiJrte:ntal Diu11ice. Studios were locatedi might bee able to 
furnish information as to what happefiled to the reco~d~ l®ft at 
725 Commo!ll Street when Contin~m.dtal Darn©e Studios welillt out of 
busi~ess in October 1965. 
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ENROLLMENT AGREEMENT 

CONTU~ENT Al DANC~ CUlr ~!~IOS 
1 

. 

Date _..✓-,:""'--P=1---tJ~, 19J_J_ 
Gentlemen: 

Approximate Private 
Lessons 

Membership Deposit or 
months Classes Fee Initiation fee 

I membership of 
agrees to take a 

-----~-----1 -- ------
/ 

oo, o-- ~ 
· TQtal Down Payment . ---.----1/--, To B~ P~id __ -----J:f----
. Balance to be paid a fo~s":-C. ____ -:d-::i:::,~--- --...ic.4:_~----

Cash discount allowed withi.n •........••.•... days follo ng date of this: contract. 

If necessary to cancel an appo1 ment, I will give ,6 hours not' e1o avoid being charged. 

will provide the above course of instr tion a, any failure on my part to take the 
lessons within one year from the date of · agreement shall not obligate the studio 
any further, but shall not relieve me o:t,m bligations under this agreement. There 
will be NO REFUNDS on unused le§Sfuls. I a · owledge that instead of the regular 
rate of $10,00 for each half-hour _)esson a reduce• rate has been granted me because 
of the number of lessons purcl).a'l;ed, and according I AGREE THAT THIS AGREE-
MENT MAY NOT BE CANQELLED BY EITHER PA. TY. · 

This course may -b~ra'nsferred to any Continental nee Club Studio • 
. The pupil ~gree_0o as~ume al~ fiability fo: any i?j to (his) . (her) perso.n 

which may be mc;i.rrred while rece1vmg dance mstruct10n a the studio. 
· This does _,.9-0f guarantee any specific teacher. .. 

The aboye constitutes our complete agreement and we shall not be bound by a,ny 
verbal modification unless it is written into this agreement before it is signed. 

// 
Accepted by Continental Dance Club Studios 

By •• J1kv u )JJ.;;..,. l.,,,,,b:!\_,Vl,AA,- • • • . . ... • ..... • .............. • ..... • .... . 
. (Authorized Sig.nature)U 

' Approved by : ........ .' .•..•.•. , , . , •• , ; • I> <> 0 0 0 0 ,_ 0 <> • 0 0 6 e • • ♦ 0 • ♦ <> • ... • • 0 • • 6 0 t t ~ 0 • <> 6 

(Signature of Pupil) 
Private Group 

I ' Club I II I I . J¾J,}-
, I ::~ -l-. ii I 

i ::::~ ... f7:s:::~~:;;:n:~ 
~, ., / Renew. .,. I) "".2.. Cl' tJ ~/ 7 

· · •i Me_mbers~!P _ is subject to :canc~l- Home Phon0 (1. . ..J. ':":, ! .. . l .. ~- ... l. ,,. . ; ..... . 
· · . I · · lat1011 w1tnout cause du.rm;:- tac · 

· I . first year by action of the Board 
· ·i of Directors of the Club and upon Bus. Phone • , .•• , •.••• , •••••• , •••. , , •• ; •...•.... 

J 1•efunding the pro-rata portion of 
j membership dues for the balance 
'L. .. of the year remaining. 

~c-" --·---·····----·· --·· 

. ,.:(!. 

1·()3·' • 
-·----~-----'--
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date April 16 9 1968 

Mrs. OORIS LADNER~, 2121 - 36th Avenue North, 
Birmingham 9 Alabam~, adviseq that her brother, MARLIN Co 
HYERS, and his wife JOAN own and operate the ContineDtal 
Dance Studios, 7960 Crestwood Boulevard, Birmingham, 
Alabama. She advised that commencing on or about 
September 5, 1967, she has been taking dance lessons 
from her brother. She stated that from September 5 9 1967, 
until approximately two months ago her brother gave dance 
lessons at the Friends~ip Club located on Graymont Avenue, 
Birmingham, and that these lessons were given each Tuesday 
evening from-7:30 p.m. to 8:30 p.m. 

She stated she does recall ERIC GALT was a student 
in her dance class from September 12 9 1967, until approxi­
mately October 3, 1967. She stated that during that period 
there. were approximately fourteen to sixteen persons in 
the class and that half of them were men and the other 
half were women. She stated that at the beginning of the 
classes in September, 1967» all the students introduced 
themselves to each other and she does recall at this time 
that her brother had asked her and her sister» Mrs. WEEKS, 
who was also a student in the class, to circulate among 
the students to help them feel at ease. She stated that 
as a result of doing this she met ERIC GALT and did try 
to make him feel at ease. 

She stated GALT was a very quiet and timid person 
who had very little to say and did not volunteer any 
information concerning himself when asked .such questions. 
She stated that to the best of her knowledge he only 
attended approximately four lessons and that on his last 
appe~rance he did seem to converse with her more than he 
did at the beginning of the lessons; that he did ask, 
her where she was living in Birmingham. She stated that 
when she told him she lived on the north side of Birmingham, 
he replied that he knew very little about Birmingham and 
the only area he was familiar with was the Highland Avenue 

4/15/68 Birmingham, Alabama BH 44-1740 
On _______ at --------------File#----,-:----------

ME 44-198'1 SA ROBERT J .. YARNALL and 
SA PETER JOHN BODKIN/ RJY:hss 4/16/68 

by -----------------~1--0-\';1"5""ffl--Date dictated---------
This document contains neither recommendations nor con6lusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to _ 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. -2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
BH 44-1740 

area where he resided. She stated that from this conver­
sation she feels he is not a native of Birmingham and had 
not been in Birmingham for any length of time. She stated 
he did tell her he had taken dancing lessons in New Orleans 
and when he made this statement, she mentioned that her 
brother and his wife were from New Orleans and had taught 
dancing lessons in New Orleans. She stated GALT did not 
make any indication that he had recalled taking dancing 
lessons fro~ her brother, although she was aware of this 
since her sister-in-law, JOAN, had previously mentioned 
this fact to her. 

She stated that during her conversations with 
GALT he never indicated where he was employed, although 
~he recalls that he either said he was living near an area 
where construction was going on or was working in construction. 

She advised that she noticed when she was talking 
with him he would not look her in the eyes; that he would 
either look away or drop his head, and that when he would 
be sitting in a chair he seemed to be staring into the 
distance as though he had something on his mind. She 
further stated that in trying to make him feel more at 
ease she would attempt to draw him into conversation by 
bringing up various subject matters; however, he never 
seemed to respond to any of the qhesti:o.ns she asked other 
than the fact he would either givt~ a yes or no ·answer. 
She did state 9 however~ thtllt he wi.s interested in sports 
and when aisked specifically what ~.port he walfSl inter<ested 
in 9 he commented that he liked baf;eball • 

. /· ., 

She advised t'.\.ia t on eaci occasion whe101 she 
arrived for a dance le:s:iion GALT W~\~ alwiays there bef0>re 
she was and after tlrn.e ctasses wer1~1· over he always left 
bef0>re she did since Shfi\ would US\~ally stay around and 
assist her brother lllnd s;lster-in- v1aw in cleaning up tlrn.e 
studio. She, theref~rey was unab 1,e to :state whether he 
had an automobile ar..d GALT had ne·r:.~r made any comment to. 
her how he would ar/ive at the daJ:\·:;e studioo She stated 
that when she» her i)rother, siste11 and sister-in-law 
would leave the dalli~:e hall, they ~\.i~ally went to the 
Plant~tion Barbecue/ and she had n«/wer observed GALT at the 
Plantatio111o She st.lited she has m\ knowledge as to where 
GALT would go afteJq the da:i1Jt1ce insii(.:"uctions were over; 
that she never obsi:t\ :- \red him in U.·M,l area of tlrn.e Friend~!hlip 
Club when she W:B'!S l\.1;(wi.ng. ( 
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~rs" LADNER stated that during the dance instructio~s 
they would keep changing partners and therefore no one 
particular individual would dance with the same partner 
for any length of time~ She stated she never observed 
GALT talking with any particular student in the class, and 
she again reiterated that GALT would stay by himself or 
if a group of people came around to him during one of the 
breaks, he would just sit there and say nothing. 

She added that she never observed GALT smoking 
cigarettes, nor at any time did she notice any alcoholic 
bever~ges on his breath. She advised that she is certain 
she would be able to recognize GALT it she saw him again. 

She described him as follofi: 

Race: 
Sex: 
Height: 
Hair~ 
Eyes: 
Complexion: 
Age: 
Weight: 
Dress: 

Characteristics: 

White 
Male 
Approximately 5 ~ 11 ~ff 

:Brow.n; crew-cut 
Blue 
Ruddy 
35 - 36 
175 - 180 
Wpuld wear shirt, tie~ sport 
coat and occasionally wore 
a knit turtle-neck shirt; 
never noticed any jewelry of 
any kind; always app~ared neat. 
Clean-shaven; hands not rough; 
extremely quiet and reserved. 
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IDENTIFICATION AT MAYFIELD CLEANERS, 
BIRMINGHAM, OF RED DRY CLEANING 
TICKET NO. 4591 1 FOUND IN GALT's 
EFFECTS AT ATLANTA, GEORGIAe 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

D te April 15~ 1968 
a ---=--------'----

.1 

RUBY GOODMAN, Manager~ Mayfield Cleaners, 2222 
High•land Avenue~ made available a dry cleaning receipt 
book dated Septemb~r 30, 1967, to October 5, 1967. 

'fhis book reflects that red ticket Number 
. $4591, was issued October 3, 1967, for the pressi.ng of 

one coat under the name of GAULT. Mrs. GOODMAN advised 
that the writing tm this receipt is in ner handwriting 1 

and she is the only one employed at the laundry~ eJt:cept 
on Thursdays another woman releaves her. 

This same receipt book contains an entry 
October 2, 1967, for the cleaning of a pair .of trousers 
under the name of GAULT, ti-cket Number R4451, 

Mrs. GOODMAN also furnished dry cleaning receipt 
book dated September 15~ 1967, to September 22~ 1967, 
which contains an entry dated September 20, 1967, for the 
cleaning of one pair of trousers under the name of GAULT, 
ticket Number R3701. 

Mrs. GOODMAN also furnished a dry cleaning 
receipt book dated September 11, 1967, to September 15, 
1967. This book contains a receipt dated September 13, 
1967, for the cleaning of one tie and one pair of trousers 
under the name of GAULTi ticket Number R4962. 

She also furnished laundry receipt book dated 
September 1 f 1967, to September 7, 1967 ~ sho1wing an entry 
September 5, 1967, f~r the cleaning of two shirts and one 
coat und~r the name of GALT. 

Mrs. G-OODl~N advised that she had no recollection 
whatsoever of the individual named GALT or GAULT. 

She was exhibited an. artist~s conception of the 
suspect and stated this was not familiar to her. 

On 4/15/68 at Birmingham, A la barn.a File # RH 44-1740 

b SA DAVID T ~ DALY:cap 1"'°' 4/15/68 y _________________ __.,,,;L)§..'Uli!-'i· ;;"'.2,_J_Date dictated---------

This docume~t cont~ins neither recommendatio~s n_or conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; 1t and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

' 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BB 44-1740 

• 

IDENTIFICATION OF SERVICE STATION, 
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, WHERES & H 
GREEN STAMPS, FOUND IN GALT's EFFECTS 
AT ATLANTA, GEORGIA, WERJ DISTRIBUTED. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date _4---'/_16_/_68 _____ _ 

00 H. ABRAMS 9 Manager 9 Standard Service Station, 
2188 Highland Avenue, South1 Birmingham, stated that his 
station purchases S&H green stamps about every two weeks 
in lots of 100g000. The purchase usually consists of 
20 books of ~tamps with 5 9 000 stamps per book. 

ABRAMS checked his records and ascertained that 
stamps bearing the number 14LK at the top of the stamp 
and the number 627 at the bottom of the stamp, on the 
face 9 were purchased on September 8, 1967, from S&H 
salesman» M* E~ DAWKINSe At that time stamps bearing 
the numbers 621-640 were purchased. The next purchase 
of stamps was on September 22j 1967. ABRAMS stated the 
number 627 on the stamp would indicate that it was given 
to a customer sometime- dur.ing the period September 8=22, 
1967. 

ABRAMS stated he did not recall any cust«:nn®r 
who drove a white 1966 Mustang with a red interior. He 
furnished the names of ·all employees who were working at 
his station during the period August 28 to October 7, 
1967. 

on __ 4~/_1_5~/_6_8 __ at Birmingham% Alabama File# BH 44=1740 

by ___ S_A_R_O_BE_R_T_li~o _BA_R_R_E_T_T_: e~p~g~--1-'-i:lrf--Date dictated _4~/_1_6~/_6_8 ____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be d\.stributed outside your agency. 
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VISITS BY AH IJNDIVI~UAL POSSIBLY IDENTICAL WITH 
UNSUB Wl!:TH OTHER SPORTING GOODS sroREB --
THE GUN RACK, BIRl'.INGHAM, AND LONG-LEWIS 
HARDWARE OOHP~]f~E)!:@!R, ALAJ:M\MA. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date .---"4"--/-=l=~"-/~6=8 ___ _ 

QUINTON B~ DAVIS; 912 A.1.ull Stre~t, EniS1ley, 
Birmillilgham, Alab@,mt@., O'Miler of ijijThe G~n Rack 99

, 1507 31st 
Street 1 S.W*, Birmingh~m 9 Alaba~, furnished the following 
illl.formatiolfil. regardilIDg a cui$tomeJ? who had expressed an 
int@re~t in buying a high-powered rifle. 

H@ .advis~d th~t d.uring the past siev~r~l mol1ilthli'5l, 
~n individual has been in The Gun Rack on two or three 
occasions. He SJtated th~t he rec~lled on O!l'M:) occ:tll;~ion, he 
t~lked with thi~ individu~l and ®.ttempted to s~ll him a rifle. 
It was ~bout noon and he was alone in Th~ Gun Rack at the 
tim~ this occurr~d, He ~tated that it wa~ raining at the time 
and he recalls the individual p~rked his car ill.e~:,:,~th~ front 
®ntramce to The Gun Rack. He stated th~t he couUll not re= 
call the e~~ct description of this car but a~ 1 he recall~f 
the car was a small car, light in color. H~ ~tated if it 
was a white c~r, it w~s dirty. 

He advis~d that he believes this individu~l w~~ 
in The Gun Rack two or three,mornths ~go, exact dat~ he 
c~nnot recall. 

; 
'! ' • 1 'ii,,, 

He ~tat~d whefi the nn c~me into Tfi~ Gu~ Rmck, 
he asked him if he had a Mod~l 264 Browl'll.ing autdmi;tic, 
Gr~de 2. He in.form~d the WU.ll. he did not have'''a Mod~l 264 
Browning ii as this was ~ new rifle aimd he had '.not ·be®IDJ. pl"@= 
mised delivery by the BrowIDJ.in.g Comp:.!!tny of Model 2E;4 U!Iiltil 
Jul'll.e or July 1968. DAVIS advised th~t IDJ.umero~~ gu~ mag~­
~in.es have carried stories ~bout a Browning Model 264,·but 
they are not availabl~. to dealers at this ti~e. ·.· .1 ,, 

He advi:lll®d h~ r®~all~ the m,:eJ,n &!liilked 1 him1 about ~ 
Redfield rifle ~COP®, a 3x9 Aecu-range rseope, ~n.d DAVIS 

On 4/] 0/68 File # BH 44-1740 ------

by _.Jl.K..__,.L.-.--L.,.___.~IJl..l!.I.AA-A-.&ill!.i.Yc___ ______ -=-__ Date dictated-- 4/12/68 

This docume~t cont~ins neither recommendatio~s n_or conclusions o al. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
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pointed out in a Redfi~ld 1968 bulletin that on page 6 
of this bulletin is the type scope the man made inquiry 
concerning. 

He recalls the man asked.him how long it would 
take for him to get the scope, as DAVIS did not have the 
scope in stock. DAVIS informed the man i.t would take 
two or three days to obtain the scope and have it mounted. 

DAVIS advised that he exhibited to the man sev­
eral different rifles but does not recall the man actu~lly 
handling any of the r.ifles. He recalls that ~mong the 
weapons that he attempted to sell this individual·was a 
Remington Model 742 automatic, a Model 700 7 m,m. Remington 
Magnum. He stated that the reason he recalls the 7 m.m. 
Magl)um is that he only had one of these guns and he h~d 
purchased it for an individual who had refu~ed to take the 
gun after·he had purchased it. He advised that he attempt­
,ed to sell the man several other guns, including guns with 
caliber 30/06j .243 and .308, but the man appeared to be 
more interesh)d in obtaining information regarding the 
amount a bullet dropped at certain distances than actu~lly 
in buying a :r·ifle. He stated that he and the m~n referrf.H:1 
to a 1968 gun book and looked up various manufacturer 0 s 
ammunition and the amount the bullet would drop ~t various 
distances for .243 caliber, .308 caliber, and 30/06 caliber. 

He advised th~t in his experience in selling 
guns and ammunition, m.ost of the people who are interested 
in ballistics ~re individuals who do'hand reloading. He 
advised that at the time, he thought this individual was 
interested in the drop of bullets, as he might be planning 
to reload ammunition with varying amounts of powder. He 
advised that now he recalls during their conversation the 
man did not at any ti.me exp:r'ess any interest in the mu~~le 
velocity of the bullet but was only interested in weights 
of bullets and the amount of drop at varioui! dista:nces. 
From the conversatio:nj he gained the impression the man 
wanted to buy a rifle that would fire a bullet with th~ 
least amount of drop, several hundred yards of diiSltance. 

He furnished the following description of this 
individual: 
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Race 
Se~ 
Agll':;: 
Height 
Weight 
Build 
Complexion 

White 
M~le ,. 
30-35 

• 

5 o 91i = 5 o l 010 

150 pound~ 
Slender 
Light. Skin did not appear 
as if the :man w~,-u;i eve1° i.n 
the sun; gaye t~~ impres­
sion of being almi.n;;jt pal~ .. 

General impressiion of 
being a we1ilik pe:T~on phy~i= 
c~lly, not the type who 
would be intere~ted in 
outdoor big=gam.e shooting. 

He stated th~ man, during their conversation, 
did not appear to be too interested in the guns as he w~s 
listening very closely to information he furnish~d reg~rd= 
ing ballistics. He stated the man ~tared at him during 
their con versa tlori. He advised the nu11n 9 ~ eye~ were light 
in color, bluej but with different colors, very unusual 
in appearance, and very noticeable. He stated the m.~n 
talked very plainly,.pTon.ounced each word very cle~rly. 
He stated he could not be positive as to whether this man 
i~ a Southerner or from some other section of the country, 
although he does not t~lk like most South~rner~. 

He stated tlh~ man had thin, bony h~nd~ ~nd his . 
fingernai.ls were manicuf'ed. He stated the m11H1as face wa~ 
thin, and although the tn@.l,n talked very intelligently and 
may have been an ,-educa.ted pl:}:r0 son., he gained .the impres~ion 
the man was under a stri<d.n or slightly m,<1,,mtally disturbed. 
He stated the m~n h~d a very ~erious expression on his 
fJiJ.ce, al though he wtil,s polite and cm:i.l:'teous. H~ advised 
that he b@.Jlieves this m~n m.ay have been in his Sltore on 
one occasion during the football season but be does not 
recall the man buying anythlng or his reason for b®ing in 
the store. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INJvi,ESTIGATION 

1 
Da~ April 12 2 1988 

CLYDE OOYAL M:ANASCOy Route 9j Box 60~, Birmirngh~m 9 

Alabama 9 Clerk, The Gun Racky located at 1501 S,Wo 31st 
Street 9 Birmingh~m 9 Alabama» furnished the following 
irlllforma t ion: 

0~ March ~9 9 1968 9 at about 1:30 PoMo 9 he w~s 
in The Gun Rack alo@e when a man came in the store ~~d 
made inq~iry concer~ing ballistic~ of various rifleso ~e 
stated this individual did not ~ppe~r to w~nt to purcha~e 
a rifle as much as he wa~ seeking information abo~t 
ballistics. He stated this man was interested in o~t~ining 
information concerning the rifle that would give the flattest 
~nd longest tr~jectory in a bullet. He stat~d they di§cu~sed 
the various calibers of rifles~ including 0~43» o30~ and 
300060 He stated this man» in his opinion 9 did not come 
in to buy a rifle but came in for information concerning 
rifles and ballistics. He said the man asked him if he 
had a ballistics chart he could take with him 9 and li!t~ASCO 
advised him he did hav~ such a chart. The man then asked 
him if he had a used .i43 caliber rifle 9 which he did not 
have. 

He advised he would describe this indiwidu~l a~ 
a white maley thirty ye~r~ @f ~ge 9 5ug,v to 5w9vv iilll h<&lliglbrt

9 

140 to 150 )PlOlllllldS, light brown hairy light comple~ion9 
dressed in sports clothe~ 1 and he does not believe the 
mal!A was wearing a coat wJhell]. h.e waf8 in The !Glllln Rack. 

He stated he did ~ot observ~ this in@ividual 0 s 
automobile or mode of travel. Be gained tlhe impression 
from conver~ation witlh thi~ individual tJM.t he h~d either 
been or was going to Long-Lewis Hardware Company 9 Bessemer~ 
Alabam~o 

He advised he rsecalls that tlm:t~ :lUrn~.ividmal was 
interested in the amount of drop~ bull~t -W@llll.ld h~ve at 
200 yards and other variollll.s distances 1 ~~d h~ ~~s seeking 
information concerning the speed and weight @f ~~llets. ~r 
MANASCO s~id he would give this llU tter fllll.rtlhler tlbJ.:l1lllght ai1ui he 
m1.g.bt !be able to rec~ll aitht!l.itaonal d~t~1ls c@ID.v1:~ef'"i»:1tg 'fth::!L~ matter. 

SA J T ARNETT / hs:s :116 . ,, I] 0/68 
by ----•--$ ----------------Date dictated __ _:.::._ ------

This document contains neither recom;nendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned t<:> 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. --2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ A_· _P_lr'_i_l_l_2_i_1_9_6_8 __ 

1 

CL!DE ROYAL lfANASC0 9 Ro1Ut<e 9 9 Box 602 9 llU.rooirmgllii~llllli, 
Alaball!llia. 9 Clerk ~t ''lr'~<~, IG,u@ Rack 9 l@~at(\;'11'.li at 1507 So Wo 
31st Strel.@t, Birmi~.gitUU!1! 9 A labam~ 9 w~~ intervi~we<d! 9 ~nd he 
furnished the foll@win.g iIDrfl!J)l"m~tiom ~ 

He ~tllvised t!!u11 t he now r@ca 11:s that the m~n. who 
came to Tlbl® @ll!Jm Ra~k and m~de inrfuiry C@lffi~~rllll:il.'llg ballistic:s 
of variou~ rifl6S did not @c~ur @n M~rch 29 9 1968 9 ill,s he 
had previously informed SA J~ Te ARMETTo He ~tate@ that 
on March 29, 1968 9 he was not ~t work ~she took alffi 
ex~l!illinati@n for a pilots JlJLc~nse on March 29 9 1968 o H~ 

. ~tated that he was alon® at The Gmi R~ck at thE'l time th® 
m~n came in 9 as the owner ©f The Gun Rack was out of town 
on busin~ss on Wedne~day 9 March 21 9 Jl.968 9 and he believes 
that M~rch 27~ 1968 9 is the d~te that thi~ man c~me to 
The Gu.n Rack: •. 

Re stated thilt sine® being int®:il:"view11;Jd by SA 
J' 0 T. ARNETT· o:n April 8 9 1968 9 he had giw®n this matter 
consider~ble thou.ght 9 and 1tllow '.ir'ecall:s that this individual 
had been in Th@ Gun Rack thr~'lJ® o:ir four tims®S during the 
past several month~~ exact t1m~ s.nd dateiSl he <i;;©Uld not 
recall◊ He stated that he recall~ ©n other occasions when 
th1s man came to The Gun Rack hi® did not make any inqui.ry 
of him. about any gunst ammunition, or ballistics. He 
stated on the other o~c~~iofis he had ob~®rved thi~ man 9 he 
had come into the stor<~ and lo©ked at th~ va:riou~ i t®1u~ 
on display. He statedl that thi~ i~ not UlmumJJ~l9 f©r m1iil.r;i,y 
customers are ''loiQlk~if~v•i o He stat@ld\ th~ m.&u1 did not handl® 
the weapon~ on thieJ /[ll''.-n::'lill~ion:s he was in "I'h~ Guum Raclc H~ 
~ta,t~d! th~t many c~,B'it«:»mer5: who com~ to ''fh@ ~un Rack. pick 
up and ha,ndle num"1•1r,ou~ weapo111t!§jj without m:a1king si pu:irchas®. 
He advi['iil~d he it:H~t ll1lOt ?''~1(;.j'Jj Jl], ~W®l" ~~®ilntg thi~ individual 
with another p®1f~if])l!'i\ 1di~n he w~s at ~rhe ~ 1illiii. Rack. H~ 
stated on th~ OC(;li;§ii©n:S th® m~n ws.s in Thr® Gun R:ack 9 he 
had 'offered to ~h{))W him m®1"{Jh2IDld:i,~e 9 but the m~n h~d 
always bc~n, pollt~ in ?"@fu:!5ling and ~tated hie \Wlas only 

On __ 4_/_l_0_/_6_8 __ at __ B_i_r_m_i_n_g_h_a._m_,_,lll_l_a_b_~_.m_~_, ___ File # BTBI 44-1740 

b SA J e T. AR:NET'T: c~p 1.1'7 . 4/12/68 
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MANASCO st~ted'that a~ he now re~allsp the 
man coming in the ~tore on March 27 9 1968v stated ©n 
his arrival 9 u1 would like to see your ◊2143 caliber 
riflesuo MANASCO stlBlted that he did not have any 
.243 caliber rifl~s in sto,ck 9 and he attempt®d to sell 
the man a 30/06 caliber rifle. He ~tat®d that he 
recalls he attempted to s@ll this m~n a Weath®rby riflei 
and th® man indicated th~t the price of this rifle was 
to© high. He stated that the m1uu1 9 he did not believtep 
howeverp handled any rifJles while at Thee Gun Rack9 
although MANASCO believes he attempt®@ t© hand the man 
a rifle as he would exhibit them to him. He stated he 
recalls he tried to sell the mian a , 742 rifl<e 9 caliber 
3Q/06. He ~tated that ©D previous uccasions that this 
man had been in The Gun Rack 9 he had appeared not to 
be intere~ted in purchasing a gun 9 but w~s merely 
interested in lo@king at the various weapoEs. He ~tated 
on March 27$ 1968 9 however 9 he gained the impression 
that this man was ieabout ready to buy a gunw'. He ~tated, 
therefore, he ~ttempted to sell the man a gun. He 
stated the man sho~ed an interest and asked questions 
about the weight of bullets f©r the various c~liber~ 
and the amount the bullet would drop at various distances. 
He stated he gained the impression that the man was 
more interested in the inche~ a bullet dropped at various 
distances than he was in muzzle velocity of the bullet 
and weight of the bull®ito 

He advi~EHd he did not recall th® m.an asking 
him anything about~ 605 millimeter rifl® or ammunition. 
He stated he has 6.5 millimeter rifle ammuniti(1Jn in 
stock. He stated that when th® m~n asked him ~bout 
charts concerni~g b~lli~tics and weapons~ he gave the man 
a booklet entitled 'VWinch~ster-Western 1968 Sporting 
Arms and Amnmnition~'. This booklet has a cover and is 
47 pages in length◊ He pointed out that this bo©klet 
contains various articles ©n weapons and ballistic~ of 
various type cartridges. He stated h® ~1~© gave this 
man a booklet entitled 0 Redfield ij 68 S<c:op~~ 9 Mount~ 9 

Sight:!llln. He advised that this oooklet has~ cover and 
is 31 page~ in length o Thi~ b@oklet 9 he a©tvi~e'd·~ 

J.18 
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c«:m.tains various arti.cle~ @n S©ope~ 2nd m@unts. H® advised 
the man was also ~®®king informati@n on rifl® scopes. Mr. 
MANASCO fm.·n;ished ©@piefSJ of tw@ ~imi.lar bo@klets asi the 
ones he had furnished the mlilln on March :27 9 1968. 

He stated that on the occasion~ he. had observ~d 
this man» he at no time was under the impression he had 
been drinking alcoholic beverages. He stat®d that a® 
now recalls the individual vs d~seription as follows~ 

Race 
Sex 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Build 
Hair 
Eyes 
Complexi@n 

White 
Male 
28-32 years old 
5 q 8 t~ - 5 V 9 VI 

140-150 
Slender 
Light broiwn 
Light blu® 
Light (H~ ~tated th@ 
indivi~u~l did ~~t appear 
t~ have b®®n in the sun 
and his complexion was 
almost p~l® l©oking.) 

MANASCO st~ted the individualvs ®yeswer~ 
very noticeable a~ the m~n would look dir®~tly at him 
when he was talking. H~ rs ta ted mi!Ui\1 cu.~ tome rs would 
look at guns or weap©n~ and carry on a ~onw~~a~ion about 
them$ but this customer would lo@lk d:i.r®©tly into his . 
eyes during fhe tim® they wer~ carrying ~n a c©nversa tion. 
He stated the man appeared to be al~rt and listened very 
carefully to th~ information h® furro,i~h®dl «3(0Jnc~rning 
guns and ballistic~. He ~tated the m~~v~ w~ice was very 
clear and of ~lightly high~r pit~h tharn ~orm~l» and in 
hts opinion~ th~ man ~s voice did ·not sound like a southerner, 
~'l" at least the ·man had resided in' other section~ of the 
country until hi~ voice did not re~embl® that of a person 
who had been in thi~ area for a long time. He stated the 
man did not appear to b® a ~trong p~r~~nf but weak 
physically. He stiat~d the m~rn w~s p(l)lite and gave the 
impression of being intelligent" He :gitated the manvs 
teeth were clean and straight although n@t perfect" H~ 
recalls that the manvs fingernail~ had b®®n m~nicured 
and the fingernails were even-,wwi th his fing®r~" 

~- ~ntj_:t."'' 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVE~TIGATION 

I Date _A_p_r_i_l_l_l_~_l_9_6_8 __ 

LYNDELL EARL DILBECK, 89 Holiday Trailer Park» 
Bessemer Super Highway, Bessemer, Ala~ama, who is employed 
in the gun aiU!d sporting goods department at Long-Lewis 
Hardware Company~ ·:sessemer, Alabama, furnished tlble follt0wing 
informati0>n~ 

. He recalls s0>me man coming to Long-Lewis H~rdware 
on Friday, March 29~ 1968, and asking about a high-powered 
rifle 9 but be is sure be referred this individual to MIKE 
KOPP, who isiin charge of that department. Be said it w~s 
possible that Jble went to lunch shortly ~fter referring this 
customer t@ Hr. KOPP~ as he recalls this was about ~@@fil­

timeo 

On __ 4_/_8_/_6_8 __ at __ B_e_s_s_e_m_e_r---'-9 _A_l~a_b_a_m._a ____ File # __ B_H_4_4_-_l_'1_4 __ 0l ____ _ 
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LYNDELL EARL t!LBECKP 89 Holiday Tr~ilerlPark, 
Bessemer Super Bighwayw Bessemer, Alabama, advised he is 
employed in the gun and sporting goods department ~t WJN,n,­
LEWIS HARDWARE COJM!PANY, Bessemer ❖ 

After viewing FBI artist 0 s conception ~fa~ 
individual, exhibited to him by SA ;L T. ARNET'J.r' ~ DILBECK 
advised he could not recall whether this artist 9 s sketch 
is similar to the person who had made inquiry concerning 
a high-powered rifle on March 29~ 1968. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU. OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ A-'jpl=--r_i_l_l_l..c...9 _1_9_i_S_ 

. JOMN MXCDEL KOPPP 14~0 - 35th Stre~t, Elill~l8J9 
Birmingham 9 Alab~ma, employed a~ knager @f Fire~r~ 
Dep~rtment 1 LONG-LEWIS HARDWARE Wh@le~~le ~lill@ Ret~il St@re 9 

Bessemer, Alabam~, furni~hed the f~llowing inf@rmatiomi 

He ~tated that on Friday 9 March ~99 19689 ~t· 
about noontime, he recalls a customer making inquiry con­
cerning a higlbl-pQwered rifleo Thi~ individual wa~ ~eeki~g 
infor~tion concerning ballistic~ of the v~ri@M high­
powered weapons. When the m~lill first made bnq\lll.il"j\r c@l!'llcerll­
ing whether they handled high-powered rifle~~ ~e a~k~d him 
if ~e would like to ~ee a 30-30 and the m~n ~aid he would 
not as a 30-30 wo~ld Dot be powerful enough. The man 
a~ked if he had a .243v .308 or 30/06 caliber rifle, ~l~o 
inquiring as to the prices of the variou~ rifle~, and he 
informed him he h~d a WiDchester 0243 rifl~ for $1~1o95, 
a .308 for $154.95 and a 30/06 for $176.98. He re©~ll~ 
this man a~king how ma~y inches wo~ld the .308 ~~ll@t ), 
drop ~t 600 yard~. Ee also wanted to know the b~lli~ti©~ 
or drop in a 30/060 

KOPP stated thi~ individual l@oked at the rifle~ 
and is sure be lhtandled the rifle~ in the ~tore. Howeve~~ 
~ince that time these rifle~ have been lhla~dled by numer©us 
other individuals, and the previo\lll.s d~y all @f the~e 
rifles were removed from the -r:ack!Sl and ~t@red il.l'A a.notlhlter 
p~rt of the building, at ~Jllich time at least four other 
employees had handled the rifleso Be ~tated he recall~ 
that this individ\lll.al handled a Browni~~ rifle 9 ope~ing 
the action of the rifle and closed it witlhlo~t any diffi­
culty. He said this particular rifl® lhlad a unique m~n@er 
in which the action could ~e opened and released and 
unless someone was familiar with thirsl ri\.flie 9 it ~ould lb>® 
highly unlikely th~t he could open and cl~~~ the acti©~ 
_without ail!l1~istance or careful strndy of tlhl~ ~~c!Mtimi1a1m. 
He ~tated this individual a~ked ~im if he had a~y 605 !fflllliJ\o 

a11Wmunition that would fit a Jap~nese rifleo 
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M~. KOPP advised that this individ@al asked if 
he had any scopes and scope mounts. Me recalls the man 
asked how much a gutip-off 00 mo111.nt would cost. He said the 
man did not ask him any det~ils concerning the power of 
scopes, nor did he state what' power scope he desired. 
This individual asked how long it would take tg have a 
scope mounted on a rifle and KOPP informed him it would 
take at least two days as he sent his rifles to Birmingham 
to To K~ LEE to have the scopes mounted. ~e said the man 
appeared to be shopping and pricing rather than act~ally 
interested in the immmediate purchase of a rifle" 

He ~tated the individual did not appear to be 
familiar with Be~semer, Alabamaj as he recall~ the individ~al 
asking him about other places that might ~ave high-powered 
rifles at Bessemer, and he told th~ man that BANJm PAWN 
SHOP and SIIOll)NS PAWN SHOP might have them, at which time 
the man asked him where these places were locatedo KOPP 
stated these two places of business are located @irectly 
acros~ the street from Long-Lewis Hardware Company, and 
he pointed out Banks Pawn Shop, directly acres~ the street~ 
to thi~ man. 

ltt. KOPP advised he did not know whether al!lly 
ot~er employee at Long-Lewis Hardware Company ob~erved 
this individual, b~t that the other employee who works 
i,,111 the rsiame department is LYNDEL DRL DJILBECT1L 

He fSlta ted this unknown il!lldi vidual talked i!!ll · a 
soft voice but pronoul!llced each word very clearly a@d had 
no particular accel!llt. During the conver~ation he l!lloted 
that the man pronounced several words in a way which 
indicated to KOPP that he may have been from another 
isection of .. the country. He ~ta ted Jme recalls Olm oJme 
occ~sion, while thi~ man w~s in the store 1 Jm~ called to 
an employee in the store who~e name is PAULj alil!d wlhlelill he 
called this iJmdivid~al by the name PA~Li it appeared to 
startle tlb.e malil! and he repeated the name ~'PA~L'ij but pro­
nounced it '~PML G n 

He stated that at Long-Lewis Hardware there is 
a moose head trophy on display, and this illlldividual m~de 
~ome comments concerning tbi~ being ~uch a nice trophy. 
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Although he claimed he had fired at a Moo~e or ~ome other 
large game on.one occa~io~ and mis~ed, he did ~ot give 
any details concerning any bun.ting experie~ce. 

KOPP ~tated thi~ individual did not appear to 
him to be strong enough to shoot a high-powered weapon. 
He ha•d an extremely light complexion with a r~ ther ~vweak 0v 

appearance. He did not appear to be an outdoor type who 
would enjoy big game hunting. 

He stated that when the man wa~ about to- leave 
the ~tore he rsaid he would look,_ arol\ll.nd ~w>me mor~ a!tlld 
might come back to Long-Lewis. 

KOPP furni~hed the following deBcription of thi~ 
individual who made inquiry regarding a high-powered rifleg 

Race: 
Sex~ 
Height~ 

Eyes~ 

Age~ 
Build~ 
Weight~ 
Hair: 
Hair Style: 

White 
Hale 
5°9" - 5 1 1or1 (KOPP noted tll:ull.t 
on one occasio~ he had to look 
behind this p@rson and it was 
necessary that he ~tand on hiB 
tiptoes to look over thi~ 
man°s he~d. KOPP is 6 fe@t 
tall. He said he first thought 
the man to be his height, but 
noting the fact that from eye 
level he would have to raise 
~p 2 or 3 inches to look over 
his head, the man would 
prolbialbly be 5 ° 9ijv or 5 ° H»'v. » 
Fair; appeared he had not 
been in the ~un and might 
be sicko 
Col@r not r~~~ll®@ b~t 
believ~d to b~ light. 
28 - 32 
Slial!Mller 
150 lbs. 
Light bro'OO'Jm to Hdishw:a ter bl@JIAd~v 
~@mbed up illl fr@1(1).t ~JIMi fl~ t Ol!l 
top; combed ~tr~ight b~ck; h~ir 
stood up ~li1htly; tbil!l iJIA 
~ppemr~nce; m®dium-~hort @n ~id~s., 
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lM!outh: 
Gener~l Appearance: 

Clothing:. 

Tie: 

f25 

Medium thick {KOPP ~tated that 
at tb.ie time this individual 'l!l'la~ 
in Long-Le'l!l'li:.sJ be 'l!l'lial§l w~illlrin:ilg 
dark horn-rimmmed glas~e~ and 
the side frames were wide and 
went ~tr~ight back simil~r to 
those worn by Entertainer RAY 
CHARLES~ whos~ ~icture ~e ha~ 
~een in various advertisement~o 
He ob~erved the eyebr©w~ when 
the man got ~omething in hi~ 
eye a~d took hi~ gla$~es off.) 

Smiill 
·very ~erious expres~ion on face; 
facial ~hape - thino Whe~ the 

man talked he could ob~erve 
the cheekbone~ against the ~kin. 
T.hin. 
Thin and well kept;nail~ 
manicured. 
Busine~s type ~uit~ dark br@wn 
color; shirt appears to be 
identical to a ~hirt mafiufactured 
by SERO Company. KOPP advi~ed 
he has~ Sero ~hirt and it 
appeared to be identic~l to 
shirt owned by KOPPo This was 
a wh.it-e ~birt with ~mall blue 
and yellow pin riirtripe&IB. 
Predomina~tly green with~ 
~tripe 9 button-down. 
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• 

JOHN MICHAEL KOPP 9 1420 - 35th Street, Entf!'Jlleyp 
Birmingh~mp Alabama, employed as Manager of the Firearms 
Departmentp LONG-LEWIS HARDWARE Wholesale ~nd Retail Store» 
Bessemer 1 Alab~ma, was shown artist's conception of a~ 
individual by SA J& T* ARNETT. Mro KOPP advised that this 
artist;s conception resembled an individual who had made 
inquiry concerning a high-powered rifle on March ig~ 1968; 
however 1 in his opinionj it varies from the p®r~o@ 0

~ 

appearance in the following manner~ 

The hair was not combed exactly lilke tlhle artistws 
conception~ the hair appearing to be too thick. He stated 
the manes hair appeared to him to be combed more fl~t on 
top, straight back 9 thinner, and not quite a~ high. He 
said the arti~t~s sketch of the manws eye~ did ~ot ~ppe~r 
exactly as /h!e recalled the person °·s eyes with 'WiJ'hom he t@,lked. 
The man's face appeared to be thinner th~n the artistvs 
conception 1 but stated the artist~s conception does resem~le 
this person,. 
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• 
The following i~vestigatio.n wa~ co~d~ct~d by 

SA Je T0 ARNETT on April 9, 1968, at Bes~emer, Alabama~ 

Je Ae LEWIS, ~ale$manp L@ng-L~is H~rd~are 
Company~ after viewing arti$t 0

~ conception exhibited to 
him, advised he did not r@call ~v~1· seeing an individual 
similar to the arti~t 0

~ conc~ption in Lo!llg-Le~i~ Hardware. 

WILLIA~ P$ ~cCLINTON, owner, Baus Pawn Sh@Pw 
Bessemer, after viewing arti~t 0

~ conc®ption exhibited to 
him by SA J" T" ARNETT' advis~d he CCPILllld not. recall tftllis 
individual ever being in Bank~ Pawn Shop. He ~tated it 
w~s possible tftll@ m&ui1 could hav~ b~el.ll. in lid$ place @f 
bu:sin~M:llS, but he did lllOt have d~taile@ inforimu,tion regard­
ing balli~tic~ ~nd very few rifle~ of any type. 

BERNARD BIGBEE, Clerki Banks Pawn Shop, ~fter 
viewing artist 9s conception of an iDdividual, ~tated be 
did not recall ever se~ing this person or a similar person 
in Bank~ Pawn Shop, and did not r®call a person of ~imilar 
appearance making inquiry regarding high-powered rifle~ 
a.ud ballistic~. He $aid it w~s possible this person could 
have made an im;:iuiryj but in view <0>f tlhle recerllt incr.eaBe 
in business he might not recall tlhli~ individu~l. 

RALPH SIMMON~, owner, Simmon~ Pawn Sh@p, Bessemer, 
Alabama, after viewing artist 9

~ ~o~ception of an individ~al 
exhilbi ted to him by SA A.UE'1Ml\ advised he did riot recai l an 
individual 2imilar to the arti~t 9

~ conception making ~ny 
inquiry. in his store <c:oncerniimg a bigh•-powered rifle. 
He stated he doe~ not c1iu•ry :1u1y rifle more lhligh-powered 
tban a 30-30 caliber. 
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